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This application has come to the iribunal 

by way of trqnsier under Gaction 29 0:; the Admini-

strative Tribunals dcL, 1985. Initially, the applicant 

filed a writ petition before ;ha Nagpur Bench cu the 

Bombay ii.h Court ior setting aside and quashing the 

.cotif1ca on dated 1.1.1983 regarding the retirement 

of the aoplican end prayed that a direction be 

issued that he may be continued in service upto the 

age O.L 58 years i.e. upto 24.2.1986. 13y operation of 

law the case has baen transferred ..o the Tribunal. 

2. 	e havo heard the learned counsel of the 
* 

parties. The applicant ntor•ed the serWLCe of Central 

Railway as a ijtter Khalasi on 13.10.1947. He gradually 
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	 ot promotion and in 1974-75 he w s promoted as k1 lied 

i tter-i Grade. In the month of January 1 83 a 

notilication waspublished as an advance intimation 

notifyint therein the list o staff working on Central 

Railway who are due to retire from services on completion 

of their superanuation dates in L he rwnth July and 

onw5trds in 183. 	ccordin to the el , p1icnt his ws 

the ...irst time he learnt that his date of birth Is 

entered as 13.10.1925. hs a matter o fac from ft 

school register it is 22.2.1928 which he claims 1-11-6 
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declared at the iAme of his appointment. the applicant 

made a representation alon with a certificate by the 

Headmaster, Janpad Primary 3chool, Chari dated 14.1.33 

in which it was stated that be was admitted in the 

school on 1.7,1952 and stayod there upth 5.1.38 and was iRRNJ 

leaving the school on 1.1.1938 and his date 01: birth entered 

in the school register was 24.2.1928. The reoresentation 

was considered by the Railway administration and they 

rejected the same obviously after on enquiry from the 

Headmaster of :he schoo1stating that since he ws 

literate haviri:  studied upto Matric and also ho was in 

ClassIiI since 1960 ±xz his recuest for alteration 

in the recorded date of birth cannot be accepted as the 

same was time barred. Beore rejectiri.:. the representation 

an enquiry was made. After receipt of the school certi-

dcate the respondents •:ieputed an olficer of he rank of 

Inspector to meet the Headmaster of the school with the 

letter from the Divisional Railway ianager, Central 

Railway to vexjfy the authent:Lcity of the school 

certificate. ihe Headmaster in his reply and on enquiry 

stated that tho old records o. the ShoOl had been destroyed 

by white an - s 	were in a vary dlsloc...ted conliti n. 

He also stated that the name ad date of birth wss not 

clear. The dite 0.: birth contained in a certiticate 

j&SUOd earlier was wrong. After going throu h the 

records neither the name nor the hte of birth was 

clearly discernabie. He urther stated that as per 

written declaration of Shri Radhelal father o the 

petitioner, the date of birth was found to be 24.2.1926. 

This clearly indicates that the certificate which was 

.iled by the applicant was not a correct one and wasLtiven 
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/ 
date of birth dec]ratLon 8:1.ven by the ;:.ather,record of 

it 
which was available in the institutiun. Learned counsel 

for the applicant contended het pare 145 hs not been 
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faithfully obsered. We have gone through para 145 of 

coae 
the Railway Establishment 	Volume-I and we do not 

w 
find that any ueviation from the same has been made. 

we find that the recorued date of birth now sought to be 

changed by the applicant, it may be that he has not 

signec it, was recorud as per rules. LearneJ counsel 

ontended that in the enquiry that was made from the 

institution he shoulb have been associated with it. There 

is no question of any opportunity being given when such 

an enquiry was made and it is significantly to be noted 

that he has nowhere denied that no such declaration was 

given by father. The applicant has got an interim order 

with the result that he has enjoyed the full term which he 

wantce. He has been benefitted by his own wrong. 

3. 	in view of what has been stated above there is 

no substance in the application which is uismisse. There 

is no order as to cosL.s. Obviously the applicant will 

not be required to refund the salary which he cameo 

curing this period nor he is entitled to draw pension 

curing this period. 

ps Chaudhuri ) 	 ( U. 	Srivastdva 
Member (4.) 	 Vice-ChaixTnan 


